

PwC Azerbaijan's COVID-19 Alert

Special Edition - Issue № 13

26 April 2020

Xüsusi karantin müddətinin uzadılması səbəbindən bir çox məhkəmə prosesləri təxirə salınıb

Ali Məhkəmənin Plenumunun 23 aprel 2020-ci il tarixli qərarına əsas, Azərbaycan Respublikasının bütün məhkəmələrinə tövsiyə edilib ki,

- Təxirəsalınmaz qaydada baxılmalı olan və məhkəmə baxışının keçirilməsini tələb etməyən işlər istisna olmaqla, icraatında olan digər işlərə baxılması müvəqqəti olaraq təxirə salınsın (*inzibati həbs, iddianın təmin tədbiri, sadələşmiş icraat, kiçik iddialar və s.*).
- İnziabati məhkəmə işlərinə şifahi məhkəmə baxışı keçirilmədən baxılması imkanlarından istifadə edilsin.
- Mülki və kommərsiya mübahisələri üzrə məhkəmə icraatının "Elektron məhkəmə" informasiya sistemi vasitəsilə aparılması imkanlarından istifadə edilsin.
- Məhkəməyədək icraat zamanı barələrində həbs qətimkan tədbiri seçilmiş təqsirləndirilən şəxslər haqqında cinayət işləri məhkəmələrin icraatına qəbul edilsin.
- Bütün məhkəmələrdə vətəndaşların qəbulu dayandırılınsın, qəbul yalnız telefon, mobil və internet rabitəsi vasitəsi ilə həyata keçirilsin. Fiziki və hüquqi şəxslərə məhkəmələrə ünvanlanmış ərizələrini, o cümlədən apellyasiya və kassasiya şikayətlərini poçt vasitəsilə və ya elektron şəkildə göndərmələri tövsiyə edilsin.
- Plenum qərarı 20 aprel 2020-ci il tarixindən 04 may 2020-ci il tarixinədək qüvvədədir.

Most of the court proceedings have been postponed, due to the extension of quarantine regime period.

According to the Decision of the Plenum of the Supreme Court dated 23 April 2020, all the courts of the Republic of Azerbaijan have been recommended to:

- Postpone hearing of all cases, except the cases that requires urgent consideration, and do not require judicial review (*administrative arrest, interim measures, simplified proceedings for small claims, etc.*).
- Use the possibilities for review of administrative cases without conducting oral hearings.
- Use the possibilities for review of court proceedings on civil and commercial court proceedings through "E-court" information system.
- Accept criminal cases for review, in respect of whom a preventive measure was taken in form of a pre-trial detention.
- Carry out reception of citizens only by phone and Internet (individuals and legal entities should send applications addressed to the courts, including appeals and cassations electronically or by mail)
- Suspend reception of citizens in all courts. Carry out reception only by phone, mobile, internet. To recommend individuals and legal entities to send applications addressed to courts, as well as appeals and cassation appeals electronically or by mail.
- The Plenum Decision is valid from 20 April 2020 till 04 May 2020.

Contact us for any questions related to the information included herein

Movlan Pashayev
Country Managing Partner
movlan.pashayev@pwc.com

Elchin Mammadov
Director, Head of Legal Practice
elchin.mammadov@pwc.com

Aysel Suleymanova
Marketing & Communications Leader
aysel.suleymanova@pwc.com

Arif Guliyev
Director, Tax Advisory Services Leader
arif.guliyev@pwc.com

Elnur Mammadov
Director, Tax Reporting and Strategy Leader
elnur.mammadov@pwc.com